State of Illinois Chief Procurement Office for the Capital Development Board

Sole Source Hearing Information

HEARING DETAILS

TITLE: e-Buider Project Manager Resource - Change Order

DATE: November 10, 2021

TIME: 2:00 p.m.

LOCATIONS: via WebEx from multiple locations.

For those who wish to attend this hearing via teleconference, please call in to the number below:

Phone: 1-312-535-8110 Access Code: 133 607 6918

HEARING CONTACT PERSON

NAME: Ken Morris

TITLE: Deputy Chief Procurement Officer, Illinois Capital Development Board

ADDRESS: 401 S. Spring St., Springfield, IL 62706

PHONE: 217-836-0075

E-MAIL: Ken.Morris@Illinois.gov

The hearing will be cancelled unless an interested party submits written comments or makes a written request for public hearing to the notice contact listed above by 4PM on Friday, November 5, 2021.

If a public hearing is requested, the purchasing agency shall present testimony justifying the procurement method. Any interested party may present testimony for or against the awarding of a sole source contract. The purpose of the hearing will be to receive information from the public as to whether contract award by Sole Source is appropriate and in accordance with the Illinois Procurement Code. Formal rules of evidence will not apply. Hearings may be recorded in order to aid in the production of minutes. Parties may submit written comments in lieu of attending the hearing. Written comments will be afforded the same weight as oral comments received at hearing. After consideration of the testimony, the Chief Procurement Officer may approve the purchasing agency's request to contract by the sole source procurement method.

	Bulletin Reference Number								
		Requesting Agency/University		Capital Development Board					
Sole Source Ju	ustification Form	n - Part I							
Section I - Ger	neral Informatio	n							
Department/B	ureau/Section:	Operations							
Need Identified Date:		October 15,	per 15, 2021 Supply/Service Need By Date: Nov 8, 2021]		
Project Title: e-Buider Project Manager Resource									
Vendor:	SPV ASSOCIATE	S INC. (DBA	ONINDUS)						
Provide a desc	ription of the su	pplies or ser	vices required:	e-Builder Im	plementation Projec	t Manager	ment Resources	;	
Value:	Value: Estimated Value of Initial Term, this Change Order or Amendment: 25,000								
Will this Sole S	ource amend a P	rofessional o	or Artistic Servic	es contract?	☐ Yes ⊠ No				
	not be used for amei y more than 60 days.		ofessiona l or Artistic	Services if the ar	mendment would increas	se the value by	y more than 5% of	the initia l awa	rd or
Туре:	One-Time Amendment or Change Order								
Section II - Pro	oposed Term								
One-Time	ourchase [Term Contr	act						
Section III - Fu	ınding Source								
Select the type	of funding to be	e used (Chec	k all that apply)	∶ ⊠ State Ap	propriate Funds	Federal F	unds 🔲 Othe	er (Exp l ain):	
	le Source Justif				_	_	_		
This purchase	is economically	only availab	le from a single	source prima	rily because it is:	(If	"Other" explair	າ in one ser	itence)
Critical Changes to the Existing Contract are Necessary and Best Accomplished by the Contract Holder									
Are there seco	ndary justificatio	n(s) for this s	sole source?	☐ Yes 🔀 N	lo				

Version 7.01 Page 1 of 5

		Bulletin Reference Number						
			Reque	esting Agency/University	Capital Development Board			
	on V - Purchas e Agency or U	•	ased these	e supplies or services in the	past? ⊠ Yes □	No		
Term	Term From	Term To	Value	e Descrip	otion	Contract Number	Туре	<u>:</u>
1	Jul 6, 2021	Jul 6, 2022	100,000		EBuilder Implementation Project Manager Work Agreement		Small Purcha	se
2								
3								
4								
5								
6								
7								
8								
9								
10								
If mor		fother commen	ts,					
	o n VI - Busines vide a detailed		the need f	for the supplies or services:				
Addi [.]	tional funding	is necessary for	the contir	nuity of existing services ur	ntil the agency can p	orocure additional reso	ources.	
2. Pro	vide a list and o	describe in deta	il the spec	cifications required to satisf	y the need:			
respo proje Unde	onsibilities of the ect implementa or the direction	he implementat ation plan in cor	ion of the njunction v e Director	ne existing contract for an a e eBuilder project managem with the e-Builder project t r of CDB or his designee, Ve akeholders.	nent software. Vende eam based on proje	or will collaborate and ect management stand	l facilitate an ag dards and guide	gile elines.
	•			elected in Section IV to expl sity requirements?	lain why the request	ed supplies or service	s are the only o	ones
Proje prog	ct Manager ha ress. The agen	is developed a r icy expects to pi	elationshi _l rocure ado	d timeline to lead CDB reso ip and certain momentum f ditional resources within th ding will support the curre	for facilitation of cor e next 30 days to pr	nfiguration and testing ovide resources for lea	g services curre ading this effor	ently in rt for an
		ue features of th factors/qualific		es or services that are not av	ailable in any other	product or by any oth	ier vendor? Pro	vide
	lor has unique e eBuilder soft	_	DB and its	s needs and is able to assist	t CDB to move forwa	ard with minimal educ	ation about th	e State
5. Has	the Agency or	University cons	sidered alt	ternative supplies or service	es to satisfy their nee	ed? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	ı	

Version 7.01 Page 2 of 5

Bulletin Reference Number	
Requesting Agency/University	Capital Development Board
5a. If no, why weren't alternatives evaluated?	
Continuity of existing service is critical to the successful implementation would cause delays and additional costs.	on of eBuilder within acceptable timelines. Alternative services
6. Are there resellers or distributors?	
☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A	
7. What efforts were made to get the best possible price (i.e. did the age for this purchase is considered fair and reasonable?	ency/university negotiate) and how did you determine the price
Pricing was established through a competitive request for quotes. Adare extremely fair and reasonable and that other Vendors would likely at CMS indicated that the prices were lower than the usual price for sir	provide a much higher price. Finally, an individual with the EPMO
Project Manager \$135	
8. Will this purchase obligate the State to this vendor for future purchas	es such as maintenance, licensing or continuing need?
☐ Yes ⊠ No	
9. What will be the financial or other impact to the State if this sole sour	ce is not approved and a competitive bid is required?
>\$500,000 due to fact it will prolong existing timelines for the project	and require change to existing e-Builder contract.
10. Is there any additional information you would like to add to justify t	nis sole source?

CDB has already invested hundreds of staff hours in implementing the eBuilder software. Additionally, the State has spent a significant amount of money for the eBuilder software. The longer it takes the State to fully implement the eBuilder software, the more man hours and money is wasted waiting to utilize this new system and retire CDB's legacy system, which is no longer being serviced. With out the project management/implementation services offered by Vendor, CDB will continue to struggle with its implementation. Additionally, without support for CDB staff and its vendors in utilizing this new system, staff and vendors may struggle and not be able to properly utilize the system, the use of which is necessary for the management of CDB construction projects going forward. CDB also wishes to offer support to its vendors in utilizing this new system to ensure that the transition is as easy as possible and does not alienate vendors and potentially diminish CDB's bidder pool.

Version 7.01 Page 3 of 5

	Bulletin Reference Number						
	Requesting Agency/Univers	ity Capital De	velopment Board				
Section VII							
Requesting Department Signature R	equired						
I know and understand the contents of this Sole Source Justification and attest that all statements are true and correct and the fairness and reasonableness of the price was adequately confirmed.							
Requesting Department Representativ	e Kathryn Martin Digitally signed by Date: 2021.10.201	y Kathryn Martin 19:12:34 -05'00' Phon	e Number 217-782-8688	Date	10/20/2021		
Printed Name Kathryn Martin		E-mail Addres	Kathryn.Martin@illinois.gov				
I know and understand the contents of	this Sola Sourca Justification	and attact that	all statements are true and core	ract and t	.h.a.fa:umaaa		
Agency Bureau/Division Head or University Purchasing Director and Not a Design	ersity Paula Digitally sign Sorensen Sorensen Sorensen	nn fields will lock once this of the properties	e-signature is completed) e Number 217-782-4843	Date	10/21/2021		
and reasonableness of the price was ac Agency Bureau/Division Head or Unive	ersity Paula Digitally sign Sorensen Sorensen Sorensen	m fields will lock once this o	e-signature is completed)				
Agency Bureau/Division Head or University Purchasing Director and Not a Design	ersity Paula Digitally sign Sorensen Sorensen Date: 2021.1 -05'00'	ned by Paula 10.21 08:57:45 Phon E-mail Address	e-signature is completed) e Number 217-782-4843 Paula.Sorensen@illinois.gov	Date	10/21/2021		
Agency Bureau/Division Head or Universal Purchasing Director and Not a Designation Printed Name Paula Sorensen SPO Approval and Signature Require I have reviewed and understand the	Paula Sorensen Date: 2021.1 -05'00' et contents of this Sole Source	ned by Paula 10.21 08:57:45 Phon E-mail Address e Justification an	e-signature is completed) e Number 217-782-4843 Paula.Sorensen@illinois.gov and agree with the State Agency and do not agree with the State A	Date or Univer	10/21/2021 rsity		
Agency Bureau/Division Head or Univer Purchasing Director and Not a Designary Printed Name Paula Sorensen SPO Approval and Signature Required Have reviewed and understand the determination.	Paula Sorensen Date: 2021.1 -05'00' et contents of this Sole Source	m fields will lock once this one med by Paula 10.21 08:57:45 Phon E-mail Address e Justification and explore other so	e-signature is completed) e Number 217-782-4843 Paula.Sorensen@illinois.gov and agree with the State Agency and do not agree with the State A	or Univer	10/21/2021 rsity		

Version 7.01 Page 4 of 5

	Bulletin Reference Number							
	Requesting Agency/University	Capital Develop	ment Board					
Sole Source Jus	tification Form - Part II							
Section I - Gene	ral Information							
Project Title	e-Buider Project Manager Resource							
Vendor	SPV ASSOCIATES INC. (DBA ONINDUS)							
Initial Date of Pr	ocurement Bulletin Posting							
Was a Sole Source	ce hearing held per 30 ILCS 500/20-25?							
Yes - Comple	ete Section II and III below (Section II will only be visible when this o	ption is selected)						
☐ No - Section	II not required, go to Section III below							
Section III - CPC	Approval and Signature Required							
☐ Based on my	review, I authorize the Agency/University to proceed in	accordance with	the published Notice referenced above	<u>.</u>				
Based upon	my review, I authorize the Agency/University to proceed	d with the following	ng Changes.					
Based on my is that it be c	review, the Agency/University is not authorized to prod ancelled.	ceed with this so l e	e source as presented and my recomme	ndation				
Other								
CPO Signature		CPO Phone						
Printed Name		Date						
CPO E-mail								

Version 7.01 Page 5 of 5